

Case No. 25-1183

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Beth Boyd, Janet Noland, Michelle Peck, and Carly Robson,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Shriners Hospitals for Children, Shriners Hospitals for Children – Erie, Beverly Bokovitz, Frances Farley, Jerry Gantt, John McCabe, Phillip Grady, and Mary Antoon

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from

United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania
1:23-cv-342

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AND JOINT APPENDIX
VOLUME I OF II (JA1-JA8)**

SUBMITTED BY:

David Joseph Schexnaydre
Schexnaydre Law Firm, L.L.C.
2895 Highway 190
Mandeville, LA 70471
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

 Historical Background..... 13

 Rulings Presented for Review 26

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 26

ARGUMENT..... 27

 Standard of Review is De Novo 27

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO 27
 ACCEPT PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS AS TRUE

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IGNORING THE 29
 LEGALLY EFFECTIVE INFORMED CONSENT STANDARD

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING SHRINERS..... 39
 IS NOT A STATE ACTOR UNDER THE CDC PROGRAM

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING 46
 PLAINTIFFS’ COUNTS UNDER RULE 12(b)(6)

 A. Count One “Subjected to Investigational Drug Use” 48

 B. Count Two “Deprivation of Equal Protection Rights..... 48

 C. Count Three “Procedural Due Process” 49

 D. Count Four “Substantive Due Process”..... 49

 E. Count Five “Spending Clause” 50

 F. Count Six “Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine 50

 G. Count Seven “PREP Act”..... 51

 H. Count Nine “Wrongful Termination”..... 53

I.	Count Ten “Intentional infliction of emotional damage”	54
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CITING RULINGS 54 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXERCISING ARTICLE II POWERS OR HELD AN ERRONEOUS VIEW OF THE LAW	
A.	<i>Roberts v. Shriners Hospitals for Children</i> ,..... 54 No. 2:23-cv-0295 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 8, 2024)	
B.	<i>Pearson v. Shriners Hosps. for Child.</i> , No. 55 3:23-CV-387 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2024)	
C.	<i>Bridges v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , No. 4:23-CV-1699,..... 56 2024 WL 4354816 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30,2024)	
D.	<i>Timken v. S. Denver Cardiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 56 No. 23-CV-02859-GPG-SBP, 2024 WL 4407003, at *2 (D. Colo. Aug. 29, 2024)	
E.	<i>Curtis v. PeaceHealth</i> , No. 3:23-CV-05741-RJB,..... 56 2024 WL 248719 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2024).	
F.	<i>Sweeney v. Univ. of Colorado Hosp. Auth.</i> , No. 57 23-CV-02451-NYW-MDB, 2024 WL 3713835 (D. Colo. July 12, 2024)	
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ 58 COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.	
VII.	CONCLUSION	58
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance v. Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	43
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	18, 37
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	23
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	47
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29, 31, 47
<i>Bridges v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , No. 4:23-CV-1699 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30,2024).....	56
<i>Brown v. Card Service Center</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Pkg. Auth</i> , 365 U.S. 715, 81 S. Ct. 856 (1961)	46
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Clay v. Advanced Computer</i> , 370 Pa. Super. 497, 510-11 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)...	53
<i>Curtis v. PeaceHealth</i> , No. 3:23-CV-05741-RJB (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2024)....	56
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	32
<i>Doe v. Princeton University</i> , 30 F.4th 335 (3rd Cir., March 31, 2022).....	25
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	37
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296, 86 S.Ct. 486, 15 L.Ed.2d 373 (1966)	46
<i>Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Com</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	21
<i>Geary v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 456 Pa. 171 (Pa. 1974), 319 A.2d 174.....	53
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965)....	38
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. 455 (1874).....	20, 50
<i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 796 (S.D. Ohio 1995)	50
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321, 348, 486 A.2d 1209, 1223 (N.J. Jan. 17, 1985)	36
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d. 198, 215 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	41
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	47
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1992).....	20
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	32
<i>Middlesex Cty. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453U.S. 1 (1981).....	47
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455, 465, 93 S. Ct. 2804, 2810 (1973)	21
<i>Pearson v. Shriners Hosp for Children</i> , 24-40436 (5 th Cir., Apr 2, 2025)	9
<i>Pearson v. Shriners Hosps. for Child.</i> , 3:23-CV-387 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2024)....	55
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)....	21, 51
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	20, 52

<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3 rd Cir., Feb. 5, 2008)	58
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	23
<i>Roberts v. Shriners Hosp for Children</i> , 24-1949 (9 th Circuit Court of Appeals).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Shriners Hospitals for Children</i> , No. 2:23-cv-0295 (E.D. Wash)	54
<i>S. Cross Overseas v. Wah Kwong Shipping</i> , 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914).....	44
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	21, 50
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U. S. 350 (1918).....	48
<i>Sweeney v. Univ. of Co. Hosp</i> , No. 23-CV-02451(D. Colo. July 12, 2024)	57
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461, 73 S. Ct. 809, 97 L. Ed. 1152 (1953)	43
<i>Timken v. S. Denver Cardiology, P.C.</i> , No. 23-CV-02859 (D. Colo).....	56
<i>Tourville v. Inter-Ocean Ins. Co.</i> , 353 Pa. Superior Ct. 53 (1986).....	53
<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Svcs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	20, 52
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	36, 49
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299, 313 U.S. 326 (1941).....	42
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 794 (1966).....	40
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	48
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18, 33, 37
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	47

Statutes

10 U.S.C. §980.....	30
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3	11, 17
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(b)(2)(B).....	55
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(i)	18
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III)	51
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	19
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 289.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300v-1(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. §247d-6e(c)	20, 52
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	15

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 312.3	35, 36
-------------------------	--------

45 C.F.R. § 46.101(a)..... 16, 34
45 C.F.R. § 46.101(c)..... 16
45 C.F.R. § 46.101(i) 16
45 C.F.R. § 46.116 16
45 C.F.R. § 46.122 16, 34
45 C.F.R. §46.116 30, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 17
